CITY OF VAUGHAN
EXTRACT FROM COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 9, 2014

Item 20, Report No. 36, of the Committee of the Whole, which was adopted without amendment by the
Council of the City of Vaughan on September 9, 2014.

20 ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT FILE Z.13.046
SITE DEVELOPMENT FILE DA.13.112
2346486 ONTARIO INC.
WARD 4 - VICINITY OF STEELES AVENUE WEST AND SANTE DRIVE

The Committee of the Whole recommends:

1) That the recommendation contained in the following report of the Commissioner of
Planning, Interim Director of Planning/Director of Development Planning, and Manager of
Development Planning, dated September 2, 2014, be approved; and

2) That the coloured elevation drawings submitted by the applicant be received.

Recommendation

The Commissioner of Planning, Interim Director of Planning/Director of Development Planning,
and Manager of Development Planning recommend:

1. THAT Zoning By-law Amendment File Z.13.046 (2346486 Ontario Inc.) BE APPROVED,
to amend Zoning By-law 1-88, specifically to permit an Automobile Gas Bar with an
Accessory Convenience Retail Store in the EM3 Retail Warehouse Zone, and to permit
the site-specific zoning exceptions identified in Table 1 of this report to facilitate the
development of the subject lands shown on Attachments #3 to #6.

2. THAT Site Development File DA.13.112 (2346486 Ontario Inc.) BE APPROVED, to
permit the development of a 156 m? Automobile Gas Bar with an accessory Convenience
Retalil Store, as shown on Attachments #3 to #6, subject to the following conditions:

a) that prior to the execution of the Site Plan Letter of Undertaking:

i. the Vaughan Planning Department shall approve the final site plan,
building elevations, landscape plan and landscape cost estimate;

ii. the Vaughan Development/Transportation Engineering Department shall
approve the final site servicing and grading plan, and stormwater
management report; and,

iii. the Owner shall obtain a Building and Land Use Permit from the Ministry
of Transportation (MTO);

b) that the Site Plan Letter of Undertaking shall contain the following clause:

“The Owner shall pay to the City of Vaughan by way of certified cheque, cash-in-
lieu of the dedication of parkland equivalent to 2% of the value of the subject
lands, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, in accordance with Section 42 of
the Planning Act. The Owner shall submit an appraisal of the subject lands
prepared by an accredited appraiser for approval by the Vaughan Legal
Department, Real Estate Division, and the approved appraisal shall form the
basis of the cash-in-lieu payment.”
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Contribution to Sustainability

The applications implement the following Goal and Objective of Green Directions Vaughan:

Goal 4: To create a vibrant community where citizens, businesses and visitors thrive

o Objective 4.2: Ensure that the City of Vaughan attracts businesses and investment that
will result in well-paying jobs for Vaughan citizens, a sustainable tax base and continuing
prosperity into the 21st century

In accordance with the goal and objective identified above, the owner has advised that the
following, but not limited to, sustainable site and building features will be included in the proposed
development:

e interior and exterior LED lighting, resulting in a reduction of energy use by 50%
e hicycle racks to promote cycling as an alternative to motor vehicles
¢ drought tolerant and native plant species to promote water efficiency

Economic Impact

There are no requirements for new funding associated with this report.

Communications Plan

On February 28, 2014, a Notice of Public Hearing was circulated to all property owners within
150m of the subject lands. No comments were received by the Vaughan Planning Department
through the notice circulation. However, at the Public Hearing, members of the Committee of the
Whole verbally expressed concerns relating to the traffic impacts associated with the proposed
development, which is discussed in the Vaughan Development/Transportation Engineering
section of this report. The recommendation of the Committee of the Whole to receive the Public
Hearing report of March 25, 2014, was ratified by Vaughan Council on April 8, 2014.

Purpose

To seek approval from the Committee of the Whole for the following applications respecting the
subject lands shown on Attachments #1 and #2:

1. Zoning By-law Amendment File Z.13.023, to amend Zoning By-law 1-88, specifically the
EM3 Retail Warehouse Employment Zone, subject to Exception 9(824) to permit an
Automobile Gas Bar with a Convenience Retail Store as shown on Attachments #3 to #6,
on the subject lands together with the following site-specific zoning exceptions:
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Table 1:
By-law 1-88 Requirements of Proposed Exceptions to
Bv-law Standard the EM3 Retail Warehouse the EM3 Retail
y Employment Zone, Exception Warehouse Employment
9(824) Zone, Exception 9(824)
Definition of Front Lot The subject lands do not have a | Deem the south lot line
Line front lot line as defined by Zoning | located nearest and
By-law 1-88 as the lands do not | parallel to Steeles Avenue
front onto a public street. West as the front lot line.
Minimum Rear Yard 12m 6m
Setback (north-east corner of the
proposed building)

2. Site Development File DA.13.112 to facilitate the development of a 156 m® Automobile
Gas Bar with an accessory Convenience Retail Store, as shown on Attachments #3 to
#6.

Background - Analysis and Options

Location

The subject lands shown on Attachments #1 and #2 are located north of Steeles Avenue West
between Sante Drive and Highway #400, municipally known as 3350 Steeles Avenue West, City
of Vaughan. The site is currently vacant, but is surrounded by other commercial and employment
uses within a complex owned by others that serves the travelling public as shown on Attachment
#7.

Previous Consent and Minor Variance Applications

The 0.39 ha subject lands form part of a larger 2.7 ha service commercial site (Attachment #7)
containing a hotel, lube service station, car wash and three eating establishment uses, and were
created through Consent Application B050/10, together with the required easements and right-of-
ways in order to provide access and servicing to the lot through Consent Application B051/10.
The subject lands do not have frontage onto a public street. The owner submitted Minor Variance
Application A209/10 to permit a lot that does not front onto a public street. On September 2,
2010, the Vaughan Committee of Adjustment approved Consent Applications B050/10 and
B051/10, and Minor Variance Application A209/10. The Owner has satisfied all conditions for the
Consent and Minor Variance applications and the Committee of Adjustment’s decisions are final
and binding.

Official Plan

a) In-effect Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Prestige Area” by in-effect OPA #450 (Employment Area
Plan), and subject to the “Service Node” policies of Section 2.2.5, which provides for the service
needs of businesses, industries and their employees. The subject lands are planned as part of a
larger 2.7 ha area surrounding the site and developed with a hotel, lube service station and three
eating establishments. The proposed Automobile Gas Bar and accessory Convenience Retail
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Store is considered compatible with the existing uses, and provides a service opportunity to the
surrounding employment area and the travelling public (given the proximity next to Highway 400
and Steeles Avenue West). Accordingly, the proposed zoning amendment conforms to the
Official Plan.

The proposal is also subject to City-wide in-effect OPA #424 (Automobile Gas Bar and Service
Station Policy), which establishes criteria for the evaluation of development applications for
automobile gas bar and service station uses in the city regarding site location, lot size, site
access, architectural and aesthetic design of buildings and, in particular, compatibility with
adjacent lands and commercial uses. The proposed zoning amendment conforms to the
requirements of OPA #424.

b) Vaughan Official Plan 2010

The subject lands are designated “Employment Commercial Mixed-Use” by City of Vaughan
Official Plan 2010 (VOP 2010) and are also identified as being located in a “Primary
Intensification Corridor within an Employment Area” by Schedule 1, Urban Structure. Section
9.2.2.7 (c) (i) (E) in VOP 2010 permits a Gas Station in the “Employment Commercial Mixed-Use”
designation, provided that: the gas station is located on an arterial street; the use is limited to one
gas station per intersection; and, that no gas station shall be permitted at the intersection of two
arterial streets.

The subject lands are not directly located on an arterial street, as the adjacent surrounding lands
within the complex are owned by others. However, the subject lands form part of a larger area
designated “Employment Commercial Mixed-Use” that functions as one lot for the purposes of
access and parking. Additionally, access to the subject lands is from Steeles Avenue West
through an existing easement created by Consent Application B051/10. The proposal conforms
to VOP 2010, however, Section 9.2.2.7 (c) (i) (E) in Volume 1 of VOP 2010 is under appeal by
others and subject to approval by the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB), and to-date, is not in
effect. Accordingly, the in-effect OPA #450 and OPA #424 continue to apply to the subject lands.

Zoning

The subject lands are zoned EM3 Retail Warehouse Employment Zone by Zoning By-law 1-88,
subject to Exception 9(824), as shown on Attachment #2. The proposed Automobile Gas Bar is
not a permitted use in the EM3 Zone. Accordingly, an amendment to Zoning By-law 1-88 is
required to permit the proposed use and the site-specific zoning exceptions identified in Table 1
of this report to facilitate the proposed development shown on Attachments #3 to #6.

The Vaughan Planning Department considers the proposed Automobile Gas Bar with an
Accessory Convenience Retail Store to be appropriate. The 2.7 ha site is currently developed
with service commercial uses including automotive-related service uses that include an existing
lube service station and a previously approved, but not constructed (File DA.07.058) car wash.
The proposed Automobile Gas Bar is compatible with the existing surrounding land uses, and will
provide for the convenience and service needs of the overall employment area and travelling
public, as stipulated in the “Service Node” policies of OPA #450. Accordingly, the Vaughan
Planning Department has no objections to the proposed Automobile Gas Bar use.

The subject lands do not front onto a public street, as the site was severed from the larger overall
parcel through Consent Applications B050/10 and B051/10, and related Minor Variance
Application A209/10. Accordingly, the subject lands do not have a front lot line. For the purposes
of zoning compliance, an exception to Zoning By-law 1-88 is required to deem the southerly lot
line that runs parallel with Steeles Avenue West to be the front lot line. The Vaughan Planning
Department can support this exception as the main entrance of the building and gas pump face
the southern lot line.
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The Vaughan Planning Department has no objections to the reduced rear yard setback of 6 m to
the proposed building, as the reduction is a result of an irregular rear lot line that only affects the
northeastern portion of the proposed building.

Vaughan Development/Transportation Engineering Department

The Vaughan Development/Transportation Engineering Department must approve the final site
grading and servicing plan, and stormwater management report submitted in support of the
applications. A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation of this report.

The Development/Transportation Engineering Department has reviewed the Site Screening
Questionnaire and Certificate submitted in support of the applications and has advised that the
City is satisfied with the assessed environmental condition of the subject lands and no further
environmental items are required by the City.

In response to the concerns raised by members of the Committee of the Whole at the Public
Hearing on March 25, 2014, the owner submitted a Traffic Impact Study prepared by BA Group,
dated July 17, 2014. The Traffic Impact Study concludes that the proposed Automobile Gas Bar
will have minimal impact on the existing traffic along Steeles Avenue West, as a significant
proportion of trips to the proposed gas bar will be captured from existing volumes that are “pass-
by” in nature. The study also concludes that any net new traffic generated by the Automobile Gas
Bar can be adequately accommodated. @ The Development/Transportation Engineering
Department has reviewed the Traffic Impact Study and has no objections to its conclusions.

Ministry of Transportation

The Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has no objections to the approval of the subject
applications. The owner is required to obtain a Building and Land Use Permit issued by the MTO
prior to any construction. A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation of this
report.

Parkland Dedication

The Owner will be required to pay cash-in-lieu of parkland dedication in accordance with the
recommendation in this report.

Site Plan Review

The subject lands as shown on Attachments #1 and #2 are located within an existing developed
parcel of commercial and employment lands, which is developed with a variety of restaurants,
lube service station and a hotel. Specifically, the subject lands are sited to the east of the
Highway 400 and Steeles Avenue off-ramp and to the west of the existing Great Canadian Oil
Change, as shown on Attachment #7. The overall developed parcel acts as one large
development accessed by a mutual driveway from Sante Drive and existing mutual drive aisles
between buildings. However, the overall developed parcel is made of individual lots owned by
various other owners.

The owner of the parcel identified as the subject lands on Attachments #1, #2, #3 and #7 is
proposing to develop the 0.4 ha vacant parcel with a 156 m?® Automobile Gas Bar as shown on
Attachments #3 to #6. The proposal includes an accessory Convenience Retail Store and one
gas pump island with a total of eight (8) gas pumps. A fully enclosed and connected garbage
room is located to the west of the proposed Convenience Retail Store. Access to the site is from
the existing driveway entrances located on Steeles Avenue West and Sante Drive through
existing access easements
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The owner is proposing 45 parking spaces, including one (1) barrier-free parking space. Based
on the gross floor area of the proposed Automobile Gas Bar, the parking requirement under
Zoning By-law 1-88 is calculated as follows:

Automobile Gas Bar with Associated Convenience Retail Store
- 156 m* @ 5.5 spaces /100 m” = 9 spaces

Accordingly, the proposal complies with the minimum parking requirement for an Automobile Gas
Bar of Zoning By-law 1-88.

The upgraded building elevations, as shown on Attachment #5, consist primarily of a stucco finish
in a beige and grey hue, and accented with metal flashing, glazing, and grey cultured stone along
the base of the building. The landscape plan shown on Attachment #4 consists of a mix of
deciduous and coniferous trees, shrubs and sodded areas. The existing 9 m wide landscape
strip located on the west side of the subject lands will be maintained and enhanced with
additional landscaping. Four bicycle racks are proposed to the west of the proposed convenience
retail store.

The Vaughan Planning Department is satisfied with the proposal. The final site plan, landscape
plan and building elevations must be approved to the satisfaction of the Vaughan Planning
Department. A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation of this report.

Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2020/Strategic Plan

This report is consistent with the following initiatives set forth in the Vaughan Vision
2020/Strategic Plan:

i Lead and Promote Environmental Sustainability

The Owner will be incorporating the sustainable site and building features identified in
this report.

The proposed landscape plan includes drought tolerant plant material to promote water
efficiency and proper management of stormwater discharge into the City’'s natural
corridors and sewer systems.

Regional Implications

The York Region Transportation and Community Planning Department has reviewed the proposal
and has no objections to its approval.

Conclusion

Zoning By-law Amendment File Z.13.046 and Site Development File DA.13.112 have been
reviewed in accordance with the policies of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law 1-88, comments
received from City departments and external public agencies, and the area context. The
Vaughan Planning Department is satisfied that the proposal to amend Zoning By-law 1-88 to
permit an Automobile Gas Bar and site-specific zoning exceptions to facilitate the development is
appropriate and compatible with the existing and permitted uses in the surrounding area, and
conforms to the City’s in-effect Official Plan. Accordingly, the Vaughan Planning Department can
support the approval of the Zoning By-law Amendment and Site Development applications,
subject to the recommendations in this report.
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Attachments

Context Location Map
Location Map

Site Plan

Landscape Plan
Building Elevations
Canopy Elevations
Context Site Plan

NogkrwbdbE

Report prepared by:

Mark Antoine, Planner, ext. 8212
Christina Napoli, Senior Planner, ext. 8483

(A copy of the attachments referred to in the foregoing have been forwarded to each Member of Council
and a copy thereof is also on file in the office of the City Clerk.)



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE SEPTEMBER 2, 2014

ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT FILE Z.13.046

SITE DEVELOPMENT FILE DA.13.112

2346486 ONTARIO INC.

WARD 4 - VICINITY OF STEELES AVENUE WEST AND SANTE DRIVE

Recommendation

The Commissioner of Planning, Interim Director of Planning/Director of Development Planning,
and Manager of Development Planning recommend:

1.

THAT Zoning By-law Amendment File Z.13.046 (2346486 Ontario Inc.) BE APPROVED,
to amend Zoning By-law 1-88, specifically to permit an Automobile Gas Bar with an
Accessory Convenience Retail Store in the EM3 Retail Warehouse Zone, and to permit
the site-specific zoning exceptions identified in Table 1 of this report to facilitate the
development of the subject lands shown on Attachments #3 to #6.

THAT Site Development File DA.13.112 (2346486 Ontario Inc.) BE APPROVED, to
permit the development of a 156 m* Automobile Gas Bar with an accessory Convenience
Retail Store, as shown on Attachments #3 to #6, subject to the following conditions:

a) that prior to the execution of the Site Plan Letter of Undertaking:

i. the Vaughan Planning Department shall approve the final site plan,
building elevations, landscape plan and landscape cost estimate;

ii. the Vaughan Development/Transportation Engineering Department shall
approve the final site servicing and grading plan, and stormwater
management report; and,

iii. the Owner shall obtain a Building and Land Use Permit from the Ministry
of Transportation (MTO);

b) that the Site Plan Letter of Undertaking shall contain the following clause:

“The Owner shall pay to the City of Vaughan by way of certified cheque, cash-in-
lieu of the dedication of parkland equivalent to 2% of the value of the subject
lands, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, in accordance with Section 42 of
the Planning Act. The Owner shall submit an appraisal of the subject lands
prepared by an accredited appraiser for approval by the Vaughan Legal
Department, Real Estate Division, and the approved appraisal shall form the
basis of the cash-in-lieu payment.”

Contribution to Sustainability

The applications implement the following Goal and Objective of Green Directions Vaughan:

Goal 4: To create a vibrant community where citizens, businesses and visitors thrive

Objective 4.2: Ensure that the City of Vaughan attracts businesses and investment that
will result in well-paying jobs for Vaughan citizens, a sustainable tax base and continuing
prosperity into the 21st century



In accordance with the goal and objective identified above, the owner has advised that the
following, but not limited to, sustainable site and building features will be included in the proposed
development:

e interior and exterior LED lighting, resulting in a reduction of energy use by 50%
e hicycle racks to promote cycling as an alternative to motor vehicles
e drought tolerant and native plant species to promote water efficiency

Economic Impact

There are no requirements for new funding associated with this report.

Communications Plan

On February 28, 2014, a Notice of Public Hearing was circulated to all property owners within
150m of the subject lands. No comments were received by the Vaughan Planning Department
through the notice circulation. However, at the Public Hearing, members of the Committee of the
Whole verbally expressed concerns relating to the traffic impacts associated with the proposed
development, which is discussed in the Vaughan Development/Transportation Engineering
section of this report. The recommendation of the Committee of the Whole to receive the Public
Hearing report of March 25, 2014, was ratified by Vaughan Council on April 8, 2014.

Purpose

To seek approval from the Committee of the Whole for the following applications respecting the
subject lands shown on Attachments #1 and #2:

1. Zoning By-law Amendment File Z.13.023, to amend Zoning By-law 1-88, specifically the
EM3 Retail Warehouse Employment Zone, subject to Exception 9(824) to permit an
Automobile Gas Bar with a Convenience Retail Store as shown on Attachments #3 to #6,
on the subject lands together with the following site-specific zoning exceptions:

Table 1:
By-law 1-88 Requirements of Proposed Exceptions to
Bv-law Standard the EM3 Retail Warehouse the EM3 Retail
y Employment Zone, Exception Warehouse Employment
9(824) Zone, Exception 9(824)
Definition of Front Lot The subject lands do not have a | Deem the south lot line
Line front lot line as defined by Zoning | located nearest and
By-law 1-88 as the lands do not | parallel to Steeles Avenue
front onto a public street. West as the front lot line.
Minimum Rear Yard 12m 6m
Setback (north-east corner of the
proposed building)

2. Site Development File DA.13.112 to facilitate the development of a 156 m? Automobile
Gas Bar with an accessory Convenience Retail Store, as shown on Attachments #3 to
#6.



Background - Analysis and Options

Location

The subject lands shown on Attachments #1 and #2 are located north of Steeles Avenue West
between Sante Drive and Highway #400, municipally known as 3350 Steeles Avenue West, City
of Vaughan. The site is currently vacant, but is surrounded by other commercial and employment
uses within a complex owned by others that serves the travelling public as shown on Attachment
#7.

Previous Consent and Minor Variance Applications

The 0.39 ha subject lands form part of a larger 2.7 ha service commercial site (Attachment #7)
containing a hotel, lube service station, car wash and three eating establishment uses, and were
created through Consent Application B050/10, together with the required easements and right-of-
ways in order to provide access and servicing to the lot through Consent Application B051/10.
The subject lands do not have frontage onto a public street. The owner submitted Minor Variance
Application A209/10 to permit a lot that does not front onto a public street. On September 2,
2010, the Vaughan Committee of Adjustment approved Consent Applications B050/10 and
B051/10, and Minor Variance Application A209/10. The Owner has satisfied all conditions for the
Consent and Minor Variance applications and the Committee of Adjustment’s decisions are final
and binding.

Official Plan

a) In-effect Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Prestige Area” by in-effect OPA #450 (Employment Area
Plan), and subject to the “Service Node” policies of Section 2.2.5, which provides for the service
needs of businesses, industries and their employees. The subject lands are planned as part of a
larger 2.7 ha area surrounding the site and developed with a hotel, lube service station and three
eating establishments. The proposed Automobile Gas Bar and accessory Convenience Retail
Store is considered compatible with the existing uses, and provides a service opportunity to the
surrounding employment area and the travelling public (given the proximity next to Highway 400
and Steeles Avenue West). Accordingly, the proposed zoning amendment conforms to the
Official Plan.

The proposal is also subject to City-wide in-effect OPA #424 (Automobile Gas Bar and Service
Station Policy), which establishes criteria for the evaluation of development applications for
automobile gas bar and service station uses in the city regarding site location, lot size, site
access, architectural and aesthetic design of buildings and, in particular, compatibility with
adjacent lands and commercial uses. The proposed zoning amendment conforms to the
requirements of OPA #424.

b) Vaughan Official Plan 2010

The subject lands are designated “Employment Commercial Mixed-Use” by City of Vaughan
Official Plan 2010 (VOP 2010) and are also identified as being located in a “Primary
Intensification Corridor within an Employment Area” by Schedule 1, Urban Structure. Section
9.2.2.7 () (i) (E) in VOP 2010 permits a Gas Station in the “Employment Commercial Mixed-Use”
designation, provided that: the gas station is located on an arterial street; the use is limited to one
gas station per intersection; and, that no gas station shall be permitted at the intersection of two
arterial streets.



The subject lands are not directly located on an arterial street, as the adjacent surrounding lands
within the complex are owned by others. However, the subject lands form part of a larger area
designated “Employment Commercial Mixed-Use” that functions as one lot for the purposes of
access and parking. Additionally, access to the subject lands is from Steeles Avenue West
through an existing easement created by Consent Application BO51/10. The proposal conforms
to VOP 2010, however, Section 9.2.2.7 (c) (i) (E) in Volume 1 of VOP 2010 is under appeal by
others and subject to approval by the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB), and to-date, is not in
effect. Accordingly, the in-effect OPA #450 and OPA #424 continue to apply to the subject lands.

Zoning

The subject lands are zoned EM3 Retail Warehouse Employment Zone by Zoning By-law 1-88,
subject to Exception 9(824), as shown on Attachment #2. The proposed Automobile Gas Bar is
not a permitted use in the EM3 Zone. Accordingly, an amendment to Zoning By-law 1-88 is
required to permit the proposed use and the site-specific zoning exceptions identified in Table 1
of this report to facilitate the proposed development shown on Attachments #3 to #6.

The Vaughan Planning Department considers the proposed Automobile Gas Bar with an
Accessory Convenience Retail Store to be appropriate. The 2.7 ha site is currently developed
with service commercial uses including automotive-related service uses that include an existing
lube service station and a previously approved, but not constructed (File DA.07.058) car wash.
The proposed Automobile Gas Bar is compatible with the existing surrounding land uses, and will
provide for the convenience and service needs of the overall employment area and travelling
public, as stipulated in the “Service Node” policies of OPA #450. Accordingly, the Vaughan
Planning Department has no objections to the proposed Automobile Gas Bar use.

The subject lands do not front onto a public street, as the site was severed from the larger overall
parcel through Consent Applications B050/10 and B051/10, and related Minor Variance
Application A209/10. Accordingly, the subject lands do not have a front lot line. For the purposes
of zoning compliance, an exception to Zoning By-law 1-88 is required to deem the southerly lot
line that runs parallel with Steeles Avenue West to be the front lot line. The Vaughan Planning
Department can support this exception as the main entrance of the building and gas pump face
the southern lot line.

The Vaughan Planning Department has no objections to the reduced rear yard setback of 6 m to
the proposed building, as the reduction is a result of an irregular rear lot line that only affects the
northeastern portion of the proposed building.

Vaughan Development/Transportation Engineering Department

The Vaughan Development/Transportation Engineering Department must approve the final site
grading and servicing plan, and stormwater management report submitted in support of the
applications. A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation of this report.

The Development/Transportation Engineering Department has reviewed the Site Screening
Questionnaire and Certificate submitted in support of the applications and has advised that the
City is satisfied with the assessed environmental condition of the subject lands and no further
environmental items are required by the City.

In response to the concerns raised by members of the Committee of the Whole at the Public
Hearing on March 25, 2014, the owner submitted a Traffic Impact Study prepared by BA Group,
dated July 17, 2014. The Traffic Impact Study concludes that the proposed Automobile Gas Bar
will have minimal impact on the existing traffic along Steeles Avenue West, as a significant
proportion of trips to the proposed gas bar will be captured from existing volumes that are “pass-
by” in nature. The study also concludes that any net new traffic generated by the Automobile Gas



Bar can be adequately accommodated. The Development/Transportation Engineering
Department has reviewed the Traffic Impact Study and has no objections to its conclusions.

Ministry of Transportation

The Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has no objections to the approval of the subject
applications. The owner is required to obtain a Building and Land Use Permit issued by the MTO
prior to any construction. A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation of this
report.

Parkland Dedication

The Owner will be required to pay cash-in-lieu of parkland dedication in accordance with the
recommendation in this report.

Site Plan Review

The subject lands as shown on Attachments #1 and #2 are located within an existing developed
parcel of commercial and employment lands, which is developed with a variety of restaurants,
lube service station and a hotel. Specifically, the subject lands are sited to the east of the
Highway 400 and Steeles Avenue off-ramp and to the west of the existing Great Canadian Oil
Change, as shown on Attachment #7. The overall developed parcel acts as one large
development accessed by a mutual driveway from Sante Drive and existing mutual drive aisles
between buildings. However, the overall developed parcel is made of individual lots owned by
various other owners.

The owner of the parcel identified as the subject lands on Attachments #1, #2, #3 and #7 is
proposing to develop the 0.4 ha vacant parcel with a 156 m* Automobile Gas Bar as shown on
Attachments #3 to #6. The proposal includes an accessory Convenience Retail Store and one
gas pump island with a total of eight (8) gas pumps. A fully enclosed and connected garbage
room is located to the west of the proposed Convenience Retail Store. Access to the site is from
the existing driveway entrances located on Steeles Avenue West and Sante Drive through
existing access easements.

The owner is proposing 45 parking spaces, including one (1) barrier-free parking space. Based
on the gross floor area of the proposed Automobile Gas Bar, the parking requirement under
Zoning By-law 1-88 is calculated as follows:

Automobile Gas Bar with Associated Convenience Retail Store
- 156 m? @ 5.5 spaces /100 m* = 9 spaces

Accordingly, the proposal complies with the minimum parking requirement for an Automobile Gas
Bar of Zoning By-law 1-88.

The upgraded building elevations, as shown on Attachment #5, consist primarily of a stucco finish
in a beige and grey hue, and accented with metal flashing, glazing, and grey cultured stone along
the base of the building. The landscape plan shown on Attachment #4 consists of a mix of
deciduous and coniferous trees, shrubs and sodded areas. The existing 9 m wide landscape
strip located on the west side of the subject lands will be maintained and enhanced with
additional landscaping. Four bicycle racks are proposed to the west of the proposed convenience
retail store.

The Vaughan Planning Department is satisfied with the proposal. The final site plan, landscape
plan and building elevations must be approved to the satisfaction of the Vaughan Planning
Department. A condition to this effect is included in the recommendation of this report.



Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2020/Strategic Plan

This report is consistent with the following initiatives set forth in the Vaughan Vision
2020/strategic Plan:

i Lead and Promote Environmental Sustainability

The Owner will be incorporating the sustainable site and building features identified in
this report.

The proposed landscape plan includes drought tolerant plant material to promote water
efficiency and proper management of stormwater discharge into the City's natural
corridors and sewer systems.

Regional Implications

The York Region Transportation and Community Planning Department has reviewed the proposal
and has no objections to its approval.

Conclusion

Zoning By-law Amendment File Z.13.046 and Site Development File DA.13.112 have been
reviewed in accordance with the policies of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law 1-88, comments
received from City departments and external public agencies, and the area context. The
Vaughan Planning Department is satisfied that the proposal to amend Zoning By-law 1-88 to
permit an Automobile Gas Bar and site-specific zoning exceptions to facilitate the development is
appropriate and compatible with the existing and permitted uses in the surrounding area, and
conforms to the City’s in-effect Official Plan. Accordingly, the Vaughan Planning Department can
support the approval of the Zoning By-law Amendment and Site Development applications,
subject to the recommendations in this report.

Attachments

Context Location Map
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Site Plan

Landscape Plan
Building Elevations
Canopy Elevations
Context Site Plan
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Report prepared by:

Mark Antoine, Planner, ext. 8212
Christina Napoli, Senior Planner, ext. 8483



Respectfully submitted,

JOHN MACKENZIE
Commissioner of Planning

ICM

GRANT UYEYAMA
Interim Director of Planning, and
Director of Development Planning

MAURO PEVERINI
Manager of Development Planning



— \_x“
VTN 0
NG z 3
& z o
‘p ()
< >
Z N Z
9 S 9
(@]
\ 3 A
3 %
" (d
3
5 G
£
9 d
—
\)
T LN RO
RE
=9}
y We
</}b \,\\N ELES
O} \(\\6 5’(&
@)
%
>
E)
[
™
N
CITY OF
TORONTO
SUBJECT LANDS
Not to Scale
Location: Part of Lot 1, v)
Concession 5 ‘l\? VA U G H A N
Applicant:
2346486 Ontario Inc.
N:\DFT\1 ATTACHMENTS\DA\do.13.1122.13.046.dwg

Development Planning Department

Attachment

File: 2.13.046
Related File: DA.13.112

Date:
September 2, 2014



PB1(S)
PB1(S)

vy
< ~
T é/u
2 PB1 £
>
54 Q/ro
B = % (BLACK CREEK >
PB1(S) ‘% (EXISTING % PIONEER
™ EMPLOYMENT) VILLAGE)
APPROVED (NOT
BUILT) CAR WASH -

DA.07.058

(EXISTING
COMMERCIAL)

(EXISTING
EMPLOYMENT/
COMMERCIAL)

(LAUNCH GOLF (EXISTING
CENTRE) HIGH DENSITY
RESIDENTIAL)

(EXISTING OIL LUBE
SERVICE STATION)

(EXISTING
EMPLOYMENT /

(EXISTING
EMPLOYMENT)

LEGEND

A - AGRICULTURAL ZONE
C7 - SERVICE COMMERCIAL ZONE

N
EM1 - PRESTIGE EMPLOYMENT AREA ZONE
EM2 - GENERAL EMPLOYMENT AREA ZONE
EMS3 - RETAIL WAREHOUSE EMPLOYMENT AREA ZONE
PB1 - PARKWAY BELT OPEN SPACE ZONE

PB1(S) - PARKWAY BELT LINEAR FACILITIES ZONE

N\ suBJECT LANDS

Location Map Attachment
é%‘éiﬁlﬁ? ottt "\)? VAUGHAN Related F//Fgeﬁj: ;g %g

Applicant:
2346486 Ontario Inc.

N:\DFT\1 ATTACHMENTS\DA\da.13.1122.13.046.dwg

Development Planning Department Date:
September 2, 2014




A N

Not to Scale

C-STORE

Proposed Gas Bar 156m?2
3350 Steeles

Avenue West

dAVYd LIX3 00% AVMHOIH

SUBJECT LANDS

r—-_-_-_-
'_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_

UNDERGROUND GAS PUMPS
PETROLEUM AND OVERHEAD
TANKS CANOPY

Site Plan Attachment
é‘;‘;iﬁ‘;’s’,o’;a’g ottt "3? VAUGHAN Related Fig.l'e[:)j: ;g %g

Applicant: Development Planning Department Date:
2346486 Ontario Inc. September 2, 2014

N:\DFT\1 ATTACHMENTS\DA\da.13.1122.13.046.dwg




Not to Scale
L
®
LT
=
<
N
o
(@]
U
x
_|
By
>
<
Y]

I N N
SUBJECT LANDS

III_II_II_II_II_II_II\ /‘ll.
% o’ I
= g T -
I [ |
. !
B 5o B
C-STORE
156m=2 I
| |
™ | |
I | |
= I
™ | |
| |
[ |
™ | |
I [ |
. !
| |
I | |
= I
™ | |
| |
I SoD I
| |
™ [ |
L | |
7 17 1 11l 1T (77 J 87 0] _II_II_IIJ
UNDERGROUND
PETROLEUM GAS PUMPS
TANKS AND OVERHEAD

CANOPY

Lanascape Plan

Location: Part of Lot 1,
Concession 5

Applicant:
2346486 Ontario Inc.

N:\DFT\1 ATTACHMENTS\DA\da.13.1122.13.046.dwg

"%VAUGHAN

Development Planning Department

Attachment

File: Z.13.046
Related File: DA.13.112

Date:
September 2, 2014




SIGNAGE

GREY CANVAS STUCCO
STUCCO AWNINGS
GLAZING
CULTURED
STONE
SOUTH ELEVATION - FRONT ENTRANCE FACING GAS PUMPS CLgLTTg,@:_ED WEST ELEVATION (FACING HIGHWAY 400)
METAL
STUCCO FLASHING
STUCCO
CULTURED
STONE -
GREY

N

NORTH ELEVATION S%ﬁ;‘{’f}fﬂ EAST ELEVATION (FACING SANTE DRIVE)
Not to Scale
Building Elevations Attachment
Location: Part of Lot 1, V= File: 2.13.046
Concession 5 " - VAUGHAN elated Fie: DA 12,112
Applicant: ' D‘evelopment Planning Department Date:
2346486 Ontario Inc. September 2, 2014

N:\DFT\1 ATTACHMENTS\DA\da.13.1122.13.046.dwg




NORTH ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION

EAST ELEVATION

WEST ELEVATION

Not to Scale

Canopy Elevations

Location: Part of Lot 1,
Concession 5

Applicant:
2346486 Ontario Inc.

N:\DFT\1 ATTACHMENTS\DA\da.13.1122.13.046.dwg

\ |

~ VAUGHAN

Development Planning Department

Attachment

File: 2.13.046
Related File: DA.13.112

Date:
September 2, 2014




SUPER 8 APPROVED CAR z
MOTEL WASH (NOT
/CONSTRUCTED)
, K OIL LUBE
) \ SERVICE
"‘\" . STATION Not to Scale
N
-~ \
i \
\‘ .
SUBJECT LANDS - \ \
PROPOSED GAS % [}
BAR \ \
| 3
) "/
s <
- 2
. - 2}
-
| R °
2
Z.
m

MULTI-UNIT

RESTAURANT \ TIM
BUILDING \

HORTON'S
RESTAURANT

%
=
=
Z
>
)
%
A
by
5
—— . — . — %
SUBJECT LANDS

McDONALD'S S N
RESTAURANT sTEE\’E

Context Site Plan Attachment
é(;([)]ité(;l;/ ;ag of Lot 1, " V)@’”f V A U G H A N File: 2.13.046

\

§ Related File: DA.13.112
2346486 Ontario Inc.

Development Planning Department Date:
N:\DFT\1 ATTACHMENTS\DA\da.13.1122.13.046.dwg

September 2, 2014




THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 135-2014

A By-law to amend City of Vaughan By-law 1-88.

WHEREAS the matters herein set out are in conformity with the Official Plan of the Vaughan Planning Area,
which is approved and in force at this time;

AND WHEREAS there has been no amendment to the Vaughan Official Plan adopted by Council but not
approved at this time, with which the matters herein set out are not in conformity;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That City of Vaughan By-law Number 1-88, as amended, be and it is hereby further amended by:
a) Adding the following sub-clause after sub-clause ai) in Exception Paragraph 9(824):
“aii) In addition to the uses permitted in the EM3 Zone, an Automobile Gas Bar shall also be

permitted in “Building C” shown on Schedule “E-906A”
b) Adding the following sub-clause after sub-clause bi) in Exception Paragraph 9(824):
“bii) “LOT LINE, FRONT” shall be the lot line located nearest and parallel to Steeles Avenue
West for the lands shown as “Subject Lands” on Schedule “E-906B”
C) Adding the following sub-clause after sub-clause hii) in Exception Paragraph 9(824):
“hiii) The minimum rear yard setback shall be 6 m for the lands shown as “Subject Lands” on

Schedule “E-906B”

d) Deleting Schedule “E-906A” and substituting therefor Schedule “E-906A” attached hereto as
Schedule “1”.
e) Adding Schedule “E-906B” attached hereto as Schedule “2".
2. Schedules “1” and “2” shall be and hereby form part of this By-law.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this oM day of September, 2014.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Jeffrey A. Abrams, City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 20 of Report No. 36
of the Committee of the Whole

Adopted by Vaughan City Council on
September 9, 2014



SUMMARY TO BY-LAW 135-2014

The lands subject to this By-law are located on the north of Steeles Avenue West between Sante Drive
and Highway #400, being Part of Lot 1, Concession 5, and municipally known as 3350 Steeles Avenue
West, City of Vaughan.

The purpose of this by-law is to permit the additional use of an Automobile Gas Bar on the subject lands.
The By-law also provides the following site-specific zoning exceptions:

i) Defining the Front Lot Line as the property line located nearest and parallel to Steeles
Avenue West; and,

i) Reducing the rear yard setback to 6 m.
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